

68048-0

68048-0

No. 68049-8-I

(Consolidated with Case No. 68048-0-I)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SNOHOMISH COUNTY and
BSRE POINT WELLS, LP.

Appellants

vs.

TOWN OF WOODWAY and
SAVE RICHMOND BEACH,

Respondents

APPELLANT SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK K. ROE
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney

John R. Moffat, WSBA #5887
Martin D. Rollins, WSBA #14676
Matthew A. Otten, WSBA #40485
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Robert J. Drewel Bldg., 8th Floor, M/S 504
3000 Rockefeller Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201-4046
(425)388-6330 Fax: (425)388-6333
jmoffat@snoco.org
mrollins@snoco.org
motten@snoco.org

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 22 AM 10:26

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Respondents’ Lawsuit is Procedurally Improper.....	3
B. Respondents’ SEPA Caselaw is Outdated and Inapposite.....	5
1. Respondents’ SEPA Caselaw Does Not Support the Proposition that the Urban Centers Development Regulations are “Void”	6
2. Respondents’ SEPA Caselaw Does Not Support the Proposition that BSRE’s Permit Applications Were “De-Vested”	10
C. Respondents’ Interpretation of the GMA Conflicts with Basic Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	11
1. Principles of Statutory Interpretation	11
2. Respondents’ Reading of the GMA Conflicts with the Plain Meaning of the Statute	12
3. Respondents’ Reading of the GMA Conflicts with Legislative History	14
4. Respondents’ Reading of the GMA is Contrary to Canons of Statutory Construction	17
a. Legislative Acquiescence	17
b. <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i>	19
D. The Legislature Has Already “Harmonized” GMA and SEPA.....	20
E. Respondents’ Interpretation of the GMA and Vested Rights Doctrine Leads to Practical Difficulties and Absurd Results	21
IV. CONCLUSION	24
V. DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Christensen v. Ellsworth</u> 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	11
<u>City of Seattle v. McKenna</u> 172 Wn.2d 551, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011).....	17
<u>Clark County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 161 Wn. App. 204, 254 P.2d 862 (2011), <i>review granted</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1006, 259 P.3d 1108 (Sept. 6, 2011).....	10, 11, 17
<u>CLEAN v. State of Washington</u> 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	17
<u>Cockle v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	12
<u>Davidson Serles & Associates v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearing Board</u> 159 Wn. App. 148, 244 P.3d 1003 (2010).....	18, 19
<u>Davidson Serles & Associates v. City of Kirkland</u> 159 Wn. App. 616, 246 P.3d 822 (2011).....	4, 18
<u>Duke v. Boyd</u> 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	12
<u>Eastlake Community Council v. Roanoke Associates</u> 82 Wn.2d 475, 513 P.2d 36 (1973).....	5, 7
<u>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</u> 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	11, 17
<u>Friends of the Law v. King County</u> 123 Wn.2d 518, 869 P.2d 1056 (1994).....	22

<u>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</u> 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	12
<u>In re Det. of Strand</u> 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	19
<u>In re Pierce</u> 173 Wn.2d 372, 268 P.3d 907 (2011).....	11, 12
<u>In re Schneider</u> 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011).....	12
<u>Juanita Bay Valley Community Ass'n v. City of Kirkland</u> 9 Wn App. 59, 510 P.2d 1140 (1973).....	5, 6, 7
<u>Lassila v Wenatchee</u> 89 Wn.2d 804, 576 P.2d 54 (1978).....	5, 9
<u>Noel v. Cole</u> 98 Wn.2d 375, 655 P.2d 245 (1982).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<u>Responsible Urban Growth Group v. City of Kent ("RUGG")</u> 123 Wn.2d 376, 868 P.2d 861 (1994).....	5, 10
<u>Somers v. Snohomish County</u> 105 Wn. App. 937, 21 P.3d 1165 (2001).....	18
<u>South Tacoma Way, LLC v. State of Washington</u> 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010).....	8, 9
<u>Stafne v. Snohomish County</u> Supreme Court No. 84894-7, March 8, 2012.....	4
<u>State v. Armendariz</u> 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	12
<u>State v. Clark</u> 129 Wn.2d 805, 920 P.2d 187 (1996).....	17
<u>State, Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</u> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11

<u>State v. J.P.</u> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	21
<u>West Main Associates v. City of Bellevue</u> 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	22
<u>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</u> 95 Wn. App. 883, 976 P.2d 1279 (1999).....	22
<u>Woods v. Kittitas County</u> 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)	18

Federal Cases:

<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	5
--	---

Statutes:

RCW 36.70A.....	1, 3
RCW 36.70A.280.....	18
RCW 36.70A.300.....	3, 14, 20
RCW 36.70A.302.....	2, 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
RCW 36.70A.330.....	14
RCW 36.70A.340.....	14
RCW 36.70B.....	1
RCW 36.70C.....	1
RCW 43.21C.....	2

Other Authorities:

Chapter 347, Laws of 1995, Sec. 115, 20

Frederick D. Huebner, Washington's Zoning Vested Rights Doctrine,
57 Wash. L. Rev. 139.....22
